

No. 22-324

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE O'CONNOR-RATCLIFF AND T.J. ZANE,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER GARNIER AND KIMBERLY GARNIER,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL R. SHINOFF
JACK M. SLEETH JR.
ARTIANO SHINOFF
3636 Fourth Ave.
Suite 200
San Diego, CA 92103

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
Counsel of Record
MEGAN LACY OWEN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
hmmooppan@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO REFUTE THE ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	3
II. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO IDENTIFY ANY VEHICLE PROBLEM	9
III. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO REHABILITATE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS DECISION.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	12
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021).....	4, 6, 8, 12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	9
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	10, 12
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Paeste v. Gov’t of Guam</i> , 798 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	10
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	12
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 904 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
